
March 4, 2022

The Honorable Dick Durbin

Chair

Committee on the Judiciary

U.S. Senate

711 Hart Senate Building

Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Chuck Grassley

Ranking Member

Committee on the Judiciary

U.S. Senate

135 Hart Senate Office Building

Washington, D.C. 20510

Re: Judge Ketanji Brown Jackson’s Nomination to the Supreme Court of the

United States

Dear Senators Durbin and Grassley:

As LGBTQ+ law professors and allies, we offer our unequivocal support for Judge

Ketanji Brown Jackson’s nomination as an Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the

United States. Judge Jackson is a highly experienced, well-credentialed, and ethical

judge, and as you know, with bipartisan support, the Senate has already confirmed

Judge Jackson three times, including her June 2021 confirmation to the United States

Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit.

During Justice Sandra Day O’Connor’s nomination hearing in 1981, then-Senator Biden

set out criteria by which to judge a Supreme Court nominee. He focused on the

following:

First, does the nominee have the intellectual capacity, competence,

and temperament to be a Supreme Court Justice? Second, is the

nominee of good moral character and free of conflict of interest that

would compromise her ability to faithfully and objectively perform

her role as a member of the U.S. Supreme Court? Third, will the

nominee faithfully uphold the laws and Constitution of the United

States of America?[1]

Judge Jackson’s public and professional reputation, work, and curriculum vitae make it

obvious that she surpasses these standards. She is widely admired for her intelligence,

good moral character, integrity, and fair and unbiased decision-making. During her
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judicial career, Judge Jackson has faithfully and objectively upheld the law and

Constitution of the United States of America.

In addition to the foregoing considerations, as LGBTQ+ persons and allies serving as

lawyers and law professors, we have a unique investment in the furtherance of diversity,

equity, and inclusion, especially within the United States judicial branch. Our movement

shares a legacy with other struggles for equality, including the racial justice and

women’s rights movements. To form a sense of community, mid-twentieth century

LGBTQ+ advocates relied on cases like NAACP v. Alabama,[2] which recognized

important associational rights; Lawrence v. Texas, which drew on the women’s rights

movement’s privacy jurisprudence;[3] and Obergefell v. Hodges, which stood on the

shoulders of Loving v. Virginia.[4] And of course, Bostock v. Clayton County

interpreted a statute enacted after decades-long civil rights advocacy.[5] In important

ways, we share in the intersecting legacies of the struggles that now culminate in Judge

Jackson’s nomination.

The importance of recognizing diversity in the judiciary is especially significant in a

community as diverse as ours. Racial minorities and women are among the most

vulnerable members of our community: Transgender people experience murders at

rates significantly higher than cisgender individuals, and a majority of those murdered

are Black and Latino transgender women. Black men in the LGBTQ+ community

experience the highest rates of HIV transmission in the nation. Similarly, while

LGBTQ+ youth are more than twice as likely to experience homelessness, nearly a third

of all homeless LGBTQ+ youth are Black.

Just as important as our intersecting struggles are our intersecting triumphs and

successes: Marsha P. Johnson, a Black transgender woman is credited with leading the

Stonewall riots, which, for many, heralded the birth of the LGBTQ+ movement in this

country. Similarly, major LGBTQ+ rights organizations are led or have been led by

women and by people of color, including the Human Rights Campaign, the LGBT

Victory Fund the National LGBT Taskforce, Outright International, the National Center

for Lesbian Rights, the Williams Institute, the National Center for Transgender

Equality, the Transgender Legal Defense and Education Fund, to name a few.

Finally, the confirmation of Judge Jackson will send an important message to the

country’s LGBTQ+ children, a message that likely will be particularly salient to LGBTQ+

children of color. LGBTQ+ children currently are experiencing an unprecedented

assault on their rights. Judge Jackson’s confirmation will reassure those LGBTQ+

children who aspire to become lawyers and, even Supreme Court Justices, that they too

may sit on the highest court in our country.
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Echoing many of our colleagues who have also offered letters of support, we agree that

institutions benefit from diverse perspectives. Judge Jackson’s appointment would help

the Court come significantly closer to reflecting the diverse population that it serves,

strengthen its decision-making, and enhance the public’s confidence in those decisions.

The importance of diversity in our own history and identities undergirds our support of

the addition of another woman Justice, and we applaud President Biden’s nomination of

a Black woman. In this historic moment, we support your efforts to ensure a swift and

fair confirmation process.

Most Respectfully,

cc: Phillip Brest, Esq.

Ms. Emily Hampsten

Ms. Jenna Valle-Riestra

Michael Fragoso, Esq.

Mr. Aaron Cummings

Please note that we have signed this letter in our individual capacities. We have noted

our institutional affiliations only for identification purposes.

To sign the letter, click or scan the QR code:

[1] Hearings on the Nomination of Sandra Day O'Connor of Arizona to Serve as an Associate
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Timestamp Email Address Name Title
3/18/2022 13:48:55 jjones@cwsl.edu Joshua Aaron Jones Law Professor
3/19/2022 18:04:12 aviramh@uchastings.edu Hadar Aviram Thomas E. Miller '73 Professor of Law
3/19/2022 18:05:37 capers@fordham.edu Bennett Capers Professor of Law and Director of the Center of Race, Law, and Justice
3/19/2022 18:08:59 kvelte@ku.edu Kyle Velte Associate Professor
3/19/2022 18:12:26 jad6742@psu.edu Jeffrey A. Dodge Associate Dean for Academic and Student Services, Assistant Professor of Law and Joseph H. Goldstein Faculty Scholar
3/19/2022 18:12:27 tme5309@psu.edu Tonya M. Evans Professor
3/19/2022 18:28:07 llevine@pacific.edu Lawrence Carl Levine Professor of Law
3/19/2022 18:57:57 epodgor@law.stetson.edu Ellen S. Podgor Professor of Law
3/19/2022 19:19:39 csmith@law.du.edu Catherine Smith Professor of Law
3/19/2022 19:46:46 anthony.niedwiecki@mitchellhamline.eduAnthony Niedwiecki President and Dean
3/19/2022 19:52:51 kwoody@wlu.edu Karen Woody Associate Professor
3/19/2022 19:54:17 susan.chung@nyu.edu Susan Chung Graduate Lawyering Faculty
3/19/2022 19:57:13 Regina.L.Hillman@memphis.edu Regina L. Hillman Assistant Professor of Law
3/19/2022 20:08:59 srierson@cwsl.edu Sandra L. Rierson Visiting Associate Professor
3/19/2022 20:10:02 carrasco@willamette.edu GILBERT PAUL CARRASCO PROFESSOR OF LAW
3/19/2022 20:20:24 rkmaril@willamette.edu Robin Maril Visiting Assistant Professor
3/19/2022 22:02:11 jeffbrooks@lsu.edu Jeffrey C. Brooks Preis PLC Director of Advocacy & Professional Practice, Director of Field Placement Programs, and Assistant Professor of Professional Practice
3/19/2022 22:40:40 carl.coleman@shu.edu Carl H. Coleman Professor of Law

3/20/2022 5:55:10 a.waldman@northeastern.edu Ari Ezra Waldman Professor of Law & Computer Science
3/20/2022 6:13:50 harrisonj4@nku.edu Jack B. Harrison Professor of Law
3/20/2022 6:26:49 david.richards@nyu.edu David A.J. Richards Edwin D. Webb Professor of Law
3/20/2022 6:55:00 shaakirrah.sanders@gmail.com Shaakirrah R Sanders Professor of Law
3/20/2022 8:00:45 valena.beety@asu.edu Valena Beety Professor of Law
3/20/2022 8:08:04 anansi.wilson@mitchellhamline.edu Dr. T Anansi Wilson Associate Professor of Law, Founding Director
3/20/2022 8:33:33 dsc39@drexel.edu David S. Cohen Professor of Law
3/20/2022 9:57:24 jsengland@gmail.com Scott England Principal Lecturer & Regents’ Lecturer

3/20/2022 10:02:40 lawre108@law.msu.edu Deanne Andrews Lawrence Associate Clinical Professor of Law
3/20/2022 10:17:29 scott.burris@temple.edu Scott Burris Professor of Law
3/20/2022 12:00:41 coreyyung@ku.edu Corey Rayburn Yung William R. Scott Research Professor
3/20/2022 12:16:34 wilets@nova.edu Professor Jim Wilets Professor of Law
3/20/2022 12:28:14 steven.macias@usd.edu Steven J. Macias Associate Professor of Law
3/20/2022 12:36:46 mhigdon3@utk.edu Michael J. Higdon Associate Dean for Faculty Development and Professor of Law



3/20/2022 13:41:44 steadman@law.unm.edu Sarah Steadman Associate Proffesor of Law
3/20/2022 14:03:05 eliza.boles@utk.edu Eliza Boles Assistant Professor
3/20/2022 14:08:47 goldscheid@law.cuny.edu Julie Goldscheid Professor
3/20/2022 14:32:56 mcgrathj@cooley.edu James McGrath President and Dean 
3/20/2022 14:41:36 ddorfman@syr.edu Doron Dorfman Associate Professor of Law
3/20/2022 16:22:54 susan.hazeldean@brooklaw.edu Susan Hazeldean Professor of Law
3/20/2022 18:26:15 echristiansen@ggu.edu Eric C. Christiansen Professor of Law
3/20/2022 18:36:15 mezeyn@georgetown.edu Naomi Mezey Agnes Williams Sesquicentennial Professor of Law
3/20/2022 18:58:51 shildebrand@law.du.edu Sara S. Hildebrand Clinical Teaching Fellow
3/20/2022 22:34:53 kukura@drexel.edu Elizabeth Kukura Assistant Professor of Law

3/21/2022 5:33:58 andrea.boyaxk@washburn.esu Andrea Boyack Professor 
3/21/2022 5:43:02 robson@law.cuny.edu Ruthann Robson Professor of Law & University Distinguished Professor
3/21/2022 5:46:56 llavelle@nccu.edu Lydia E. Lavelle Professor
3/21/2022 5:53:49 ebuzuvis@law.wne.edu Erin Buzuvis Associate Dean & Professor of Law
3/21/2022 6:16:17 karenbrown@law.gwu.edu Karen B. Brown Professor of Law
3/21/2022 6:35:05 tnb25@pitt.edu Tomar Pierson-Brown Associate Dean for Equity and Inclusive Excellence
3/21/2022 7:23:51 arthur.leonard@nyls.edu Arthur S Leonard Robert F. Wagner Professor of Labor & Employment Law, Emeritus
3/21/2022 7:35:54 sampson.8@osu.edu Sara Sampson Assistant Dean for Information Services, Director of Law Library, Senior Lecturer
3/21/2022 7:48:56 dhart@swlaw.edu Danielle Kie Hart Professor of Law
3/21/2022 7:49:38 lawlmm@hofstra.edu Lisa Monticciolo Dean of Students
3/21/2022 8:01:24 bearerfriend@law.gwu.edu Jeremy Bearer-Friend Associate Professor of Law
3/21/2022 8:21:11 mdeo@swlaw.edu Meera E Deo The Honorable Vaino Spencer Professor of Law

3/21/2022 10:59:32 angela.gilmore@nccu.edu Angela Gilmore Associate Dean for Academic Affairs and Professor of Law
3/21/2022 11:31:54 nschaumann@cwsl.edu Niels Schaumann Professor of Law
3/21/2022 11:55:15 arthur.pinto@brooklaw.edu Arthur Pinto Professor of Law Emeritus
3/21/2022 11:55:24 npoliko@wcl.american.edu Nancy D. Polikoff Professor Emerita of Law
3/21/2022 12:23:01 hwaltermccabe@wayne.edu Heather Walter-McCabe Associate Professor
3/21/2022 13:21:01 vudinhk@gmail.com Kim Vu-Dinh Assistant Professor
3/21/2022 15:18:28 cammett@law.cuny.edu Ann Cammett Professor of Law
3/21/2022 15:52:01 tgraham3@tourolaw.edu Tiffany C. Graham Associate Professor and Associate Dean of Diversity and Inclusion
3/21/2022 16:07:20 ssobel@wsulaw.edu Stacey Sobel Professor of Law
3/21/2022 16:38:02 sscott@cwsl.edu Sean Scott Dean
3/21/2022 16:47:43 dpurvis@psu.edu Dara E. Purvis Professor of Law



3/21/2022 19:10:03 ameddock@nccu.edu Adrienne Lea Meddock Visiting Assistant Professor
3/21/2022 19:12:10 karen.sanner@slu.edu Karen Sanner Professor of Legal Writing

3/22/2022 3:00:48 Tokarz@wustl.edu Karen Tokarz Professor of Law
3/22/2022 4:59:22 solangel.maldonado@shu.edu Solangel Maldonado Professor of Law
3/22/2022 5:30:30 pamela.foohey@yu.edu Pamela Foohey Professor of Law
3/22/2022 5:36:01 uoutka@ku.edu Uma Outka Professor of Law
3/22/2022 6:46:52 sarda@bc.edu Evangeline Sarda Associate Clinical Law Professor
3/22/2022 7:10:34 antognini@arizona.edu Albertina Antognini Professor of Law
3/22/2022 9:48:43 ar1913@rutgers.edu Aníbal Rosario-Lebrón Assiassitant Clinical Professor

3/22/2022 11:18:32 bkrumm@utk.edu Brian Kingsley Krumm Professor 
3/22/2022 11:33:58 kelley.mauerman@purdueglobal.edu Kelley Mauerman Professor of Law
3/22/2022 15:38:47 nmarcus@cwsl.edu Nancy Marcus Legal Skills Professor
3/22/2022 16:59:54 jross@law.howard.edu Josephine Ross Professor of Law
3/22/2022 22:45:45 jacobs@utk.edu Becky L. Jacobs Distinguished Professor of Law

3/23/2022 6:57:12 aila-hoss@utulsa.edu Aila Hoss Assistant Professor of Law
3/23/2022 11:52:33 belianju@udmercy.edu Julia Belian Associate Professor of Law



Institution
California Western School of Law
UC Hastings College of the Law
Fordham Law School
University of Kansas School of Law
Penn State Dickinson Law
Penn State Dickinson Law
McGeorge School of Law
Stetson University College of Law
University of Denver Sturm College of Law
Mitchell Hamline School of Law
Washington & Lee University School of Law
NYU School of Law
University of Memphis Cecil C. Humphreys School of Law
California Western School of Law
WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW
Willamette University College of Law
Louisiana State University Paul M. Hebert Law Center
Seton Hall University School of Law
Northeastern University
NKU Chase College of Law 
New York University
University of Idaho College of Law 
Arizona State University Sandra Day O’Connor College of Law
Center for the Study of Black Life and the Law, Michell Hamline School of Law
Drexel University Kline School of Law
University of New Mexico School of Law
Michigan State University College of Law
Temple University Beasley School of Law
University of Kansas School of Law
Nova Southeastern University Shepard Broad College of Law
University of South Dakota
University of Tennessee College of Law



University of New Mexico School of Law
University of Tennessee College of Law
CUNY Law School
Western Michigan University Cooley Law School
Syracuse University College of Law
Brooklyn Law School
Golden Gate University
Georgetown Law
University of Denver 
Drexel University Kline School of Law
Washburn University School of Law
City University of New York (CUNY) School of Law
North Carolina Central University School of Law
Western New England University School of Law
George Washington University Law School
University of Pittsburgh School of Law
New York Law School
The Ohio State University Moritz College of Law
Southwestern Law School
Maurice A. Deane School of Law at Hofstra University
GW Law School
Southwestern Law School
North Carolina Central University School of Law
California Western School of Law
Brooklyn Law School
American University Washington College of Law
Wayne State University
Bowen School of Law, University of Arkansas at Little Rock
CUNY School of Law
Touro College Jacob D. Fuchsberg Law Center
Western State College of Law
California Western School of Law
Penn State Law



NCCU School of Law
Saint Louis University
Washington University in St. Louis
Seton Hall University School of Law
Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law
University of Kansas School of Law
Boston College Law School
University of Arizona James E. Rogers College of Law
Rutgers Law School
University of Tennessee College of Law
Concord Law School at Purdue University Global
California Western School of Law
Howard University School of Law
University of Tennessee College of Law
University of Tulsa College of Law
University of Detroit Mercy School of Law


